1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Section 1. Designation. Under Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) 25.12.660, the designation

by the Landmarks Preservation Board ("Board") of the improvement located at 518 14th Avenue

E and the site on which the improvement is located (which are collectively referred to as the

"Cayton-Revels House") is acknowledged.

A. Legal Description. The Cayton-Revels House is located on the property legally described as:

Lot 11 in Block 7 of Highland Addition to the City of Seattle, as per plat recorded in Volume 4 of Plats, page 27, records of King County.

- B. Specific Features or Characteristics Designated. Under SMC 25.12.660.A.2, the Board designated the following specific features or characteristics of the Cayton-Revels House:
 - 1. The site.
 - 2. The exterior of the house.
- 3. The interior of the first floor, including the stairs up to the second floor, and excluding the kitchen and bathroom.
- C. Basis of Designation. The designation was made because the Cayton-Revels House is more than 25 years old; has significant character, interest, or value as a part of the development, heritage, or cultural characteristics of the City, state, or nation; has integrity or the ability to convey its significance; and satisfies the following SMC 25.12.350 provisions:
- 1. It is the location of, or is associated in a significant way with, an historic event with a significant effect upon the community, City, state, or nation (SMC 25.12.350.A).
- 2. It is associated in a significant way with the life of a person important in the history of the City, state, or nation (SMC 25.12.350.B).

Erin Doherty

	Erin Doherty DON Cayton-Revels House Landmark Designation ORD D1c
1	Chapter 25.12, the CHPO shall approve the alterations or significant changes without further
2	action by the Board.
3	2. If the CHPO does not approve the alterations or significant changes, the owner
4	may submit revised materials to the CHPO, or apply to the Board for a Certificate of Approval
5	under SMC Chapter 25.12. The CHPO shall transmit a written decision on the owner's request to
6	the owner within 14 days of receipt of the request. Failure of the CHPO to timely transmit a
7	written decision constitutes approval of the request.
8	3. CHPO approval of alterations or significant changes to the features or
9	characteristics of the Cayton-Revels House that were designated by the Board for preservation is
10	available for the following:
11	a. The installation, removal, or alteration of ducts, conduits, HVAC vents,
12	grills, pipes, panels, weatherheads, wiring, meters, utility connections, downspouts and gutters,
13	or other similar mechanical, electrical, and telecommunication elements necessary for the normal
14	operation of the building or site.
15	b. Removal of trees more than 6 inches in diameter measured 4-1/2 feet
16	above ground, when identified as a hazard by an International Society of Arboriculture (ISA)
17	Certified Arborist, and not already excluded from review in subsection 2.A.2.b of this ordinance.
18	c. Installation, removal, or alteration of exterior non-historic light fixtures,
19	exterior security lighting, and security system equipment. If proposed equipment is similar in
20	size and location to existing, the staff may determine it to be in-kind maintenance, provided the
21	fixture or equipment does not obscure designated features and is attached to a material that is
22	easily repairable.

d. Installation, removal, or alteration of exterior building and site signage.

5

Template last revised December 2, 2021

23

	DON Cayton-Revels House Landmark Designation ORD D1c
1	the buildings or site as related to a seismic or other unforeseen event. Following such an
2	emergency, the owner shall adhere to the following:
3	1) The owner shall immediately notify the City Historic
4	Preservation Officer and document the conditions and actions the owner took.
5	2) If temporary structural supports are necessary, the owner shall
6	make all reasonable efforts to prevent further damage to historic resources.
7	3) The owner shall not remove historic building materials from the
8	site as part of the emergency response.
9	4) In consultation with the City Historic Preservation Officer and
10	staff, the owner shall adopt and implement a long-term plan to address any damage through
11	appropriate solutions.
12	Section 3. Incentives. The following incentives are granted on the features or
13	characteristics of the Cayton-Revels House that were designated by the Board for preservation:
14	A. Uses not otherwise permitted in a zone may be authorized in a designated landmark by
15	means of an administrative conditional use permit issued under SMC Title 23.
16	B. Exceptions to certain of the requirements of the Seattle Building Code and the Seattle
17	Energy Code, adopted by SMC Chapter 22.101, may be authorized according to the applicable
18	provisions.
19	C. Special tax valuation for historic preservation may be available under chapter 84.26
20	RCW upon application and compliance with the requirements of that statute.
21	D. Reduction or waiver, under certain conditions, of minimum accessory off-street
22	parking requirements for uses permitted in a designated landmark structure may be permitted
23	under SMC Title 23.

	DON Cayton-Revels House Landmark Designation ORD D1c
1	Section 7. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by
2	the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it
3	shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.
4	Passed by the City Council the 21st day of June , 2022,
5	and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this 21st day of
6	
7	Debora Junes President of the City Council
9	Approved / Treturned unsigned / Tvetoed this 24th day of June, 2022.
10	Bruce Q. Hanell
11	Bruce A. Harrell, Mayor
12 13 14	Filed by me this 24th day of June, 2022. Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk
15	(Seal)
16	Attachments: